(This opinion superseded by 13-01 issued July 9, 2013)
OPINION
(OLEC 93-18)
August 31, 1993
FACTUAL SUMMARY

An association of non-profit, consumer-owned cooperatives hosts an annual banquet with some 800 people invited including federal, state, and local officials.  Invitations to legislators, fewer than 25, come from local cooperatives who pay for the meal and beverage expenses associated with the banquet and in a few cases overnight accommodations.

The local cooperatives do not employ a legislative agent, but the state association does employ legislative agents.
QUESTIONS PRESENTED:

May these local non-profit cooperatives invite members of the General Assembly to their state association annual banquet and pay for meal and beverage expense and in some cases overnight accommodations?
DISCUSSION:

The banquet in question is clearly part of the annual meeting program of a state association that retains legislative agents.  Therefore, the issue of how expenses for legislator attendance at the banquet are actually handled within the association would not change the status of this function:

Section 6.751(2) of the Code provides that "a legislator or his spouse shall not solicit, accept, or agree to accept anything of value from a legislative agent or employer."
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Under the definition section of the Code -- Section 6.611(2)(b)(7) anything of value excludes food and beverages consumed on the premises.  Therefore, it would be appropriate for selected legislators to be invited to the banquet either by the local cooperatives or by the state association.

However, the state association would be required under Section 6.821 of the Code to file a statement of expenditures with their updated registration statement detailing expenditures for individual legislators for food and beverages provided at the banquet.

If other costs of attendance or participation such as lodging are provided then KRS 6.611(2)(b)(8) would apply and require invitations to all members of the Kentucky Senate or the Kentucky House of Representatives or both, or certain more limited invitations as set out in that section of the statute.
OPINION

Under the provisions of the Ethics Code, individual members of the General Assembly may be invited to a banquet sponsored by a state association that retains legislative agents.  Details of internal funding of the food and beverages consumed by legislator invitees on the premises at the banquet would not change the character of the event.  The association would be required to report these expenditures for individual legislators and spouses as appropriate.  Expenditures by local cooperatives for meal and beverage expense associated with the banquet should be reported to the state association so that the appropriate reports required by the Code can be completed.
